FILED
SID J. WHITE
APR 29 1996

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TIMOTHY RAY HADDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

CASE NO. 87,574

#### RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROLYN J. MOSLEY
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 593280

JAMES W. ROGERS BUREAU CHIEF, CRIMINAL APPEALS FLORIDA BAR NO. 325791

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (904) 488-0600

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE (S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF CITATIONS
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
ISSUE I (CERTIFIED OUESTION). IN VIEW OF THE SUPREME COURT'S HOLDING IN TOWNSEND V. STATE, DOES FLANAGAN V. STATE REQUIRE APPLICATION OF THE FRYE STANDARD OF ADMISSIBILITY TO TESTIMONY BY A QUALIFIED PSYCHOLOGIST THAT THE ALLEGED VICTIM IN A CHILD SEX ABUSE CASE EXHIBITS SYMPTOMS CONSISTENT WITH THOSE OF A CHILD WHO HAS BEEN SEXUALLY ABUSED?
ISSUE II. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE UNOBJECTED-TO HEARSAY STATEMENTS OF THE CHILD VICTIM THROUGH THE TESTIMONY OF A SCHOOL GUIDANCE COUNSELOR AND A POLICE OFFICER. (RESTATED)
ISSUE III. WHETHER POINTS FOR VICTIM INJURY WERE IMPROPERLY SCORED ON THE GUIDELINES SCORESHEET FOR THE OFFENSE OF LEWD AND LASCIVIOUS ACTS. (RESTATED)
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
Adelman Steel Corp. v. Winter, 610 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	14
Ball v. State, 651 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	25
Broderick v. King's Way Assembly of God Church, 808 P. 2d 1211 (Alaska 1991)	20
<u>California v. Green</u> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	31
<u>Cohn v. State</u> , 849 S.W. 2d 817 (Tex.Cr.App. 1993)	,23-24
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 661 So. 2d 1193 (Fla. 1995)	32
Feller v. State, 637 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1994)	29
<u>Flanagan v. State</u> , 625 So. 2d 827 (Fla. 1993) 13,15	,16,29
<u>Glendening v. State</u> , 536 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 1988)	15
<u>Karchesky v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 930 (Fla. 1992)	33,34
Kruse v. State, 483 So. 2d 1383 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	20
<u>Pinacle v. State</u> , 654 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1995)	34
People v. Peterson, 537 N.W. 2d 857 (Mich. 1995)	25
State v. Bachman, 446 N.W. 2d 271 (S.D. 1989)	20
<u>State v. Gokey</u> , 574 A. 2d 766 (Vt. 1990)	22
<u>State v. Resner</u> , 767 P. 2d 1277 (Kan. 1989)	20
<u>State v. Townsend</u> , 635 So. 2d 949 (Fla. 1994)	14
<u>Tingle v. State</u> , 536 So. 2d 202 (Fla. 1988)	15
Toro v State 642 So 2d 78 (Fla 5th DCA 1994)	20

<u>U.S. v. Owens</u> , 484 U.S. 554 (1988)	31
Ward v. State, 519 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	20
FLORIDA STATUTES	
§ 90.702 § 90.703 § 491.0112 Ch. 794 Ch. 800 § 826.04	14 14 33 33 33 33
LAWS OF FLORIDA	
Ch. 92-135, § 1	34
FLORIDA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE	
Rule 3.988(B)	12,33,34
OTHER CITATIONS	
L. R. Askowitz et al., "The Reliability of Expert Psychological Testimony in Child Sexual Abuse Prosecutions," 15 Cardozo L. Rev. 2027 (1994)	21
Justice Bleil, "Evidence of Syndromes: No Need for a 'Better Mousetrap,'" 32 So.Tx.L.Rev. 37 (1990)	15
Arthur L. Goodhart, "Determining the Ratio Decidendi of a Case," 40 Yale L. J. 161 (1930)	15
J.E.B. Myers, et al., "Expert Testimony in Child Sexual Abuse Litigation," 68 Neb.L.Rev. 1 (1989)	18,22
American Psychiatric Association: Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders (1994)	18
